
Wearable Flow Electric Breast Pump

LÆS OMHYGGELIGT
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FREMTIDIG
REFERENCE.
Model: Wearable Flow
Elektrisk Brystpumpe
(055FF)

READ CAREFULLY AND
KEEP FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.
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LUE OHJEET
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IMPORTANT! VIKTIGT!
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ADVARSEL!
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62321:6-2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017 & IEC 62321-8:2017



This product is a personal item - do not share. 
Clean and sterilize all parts that come into contact with your
breast and breast milk, and inspect for damage before every
use.
Use only the supplied power adapter or charger. Using other
equipment may result in electric shock or fire hazard.
Do not store wet or damp parts, as mold may develop. 
Never pump for longer than the recommended duration – risk
of tissue damage.
Do not store the equipment in direct sunlight or near heat
sources.
Store breast milk according to food safety guidelines – improper
handling may pose health risks.
Only use parts recommended by the manufacturer.
DO NOT use the product if any part is broken, damaged or
missing. Contact Jollyroom AB for replacement parts and
instructional literature if needed. DO NOT substitute parts.
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IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.
WARNING Do not use this product without reading the instructions
for use first.
WARNING Keep the pump and its components out of reach of
children – small parts may cause choking and strangulation.
WARNING Do not share the breast pump with others – risk of
cross-contamination.
WARNING Do not expose the pump motor to water or other liquids
– risk of electric shock. 
WARNING Ensure that collected milk does not come into contact
with non-sterile surfaces.

WARNING
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BATTERY SAFETY

Do not disassemble the battery.
Do not hit, crush, or throw the battery into fire.
Do not expose the battery to high temperatures.
Stop using the product if the battery is swollen.
Do not attempt to replace the battery yourself. It contains
flammable and hazardous materials that can cause injury, fire,
or explosion.
Do not insert metal objects into the battery or puncture it.
Do not charge the battery for longer than necessary.
Turn off the product before removing the battery.
The battery must be removed before discarding the product.
Only authorized service providers may replace the lithium
battery. Using the wrong type may cause an explosion.
Dispose of used batteries according to local environmental
regulations.

NOTE! When powered by the built-in battery, the LED screen shows
a static battery icon. When connected to the charger and turned
off, the LED screen will show a dynamic battery charging animation.
NOTE! When the device is operating and the power adapter is
connected, it uses power from the adapter. If the power adapter is
disconnected, the device will automatically switch to the built-in
battery for power.
NOTE! When the battery is too low, the device will automatically
stop working and display a warning to protect the battery. When
the battery is fully charged, charging will automatically stop to
prevent battery damage.
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PARTS

1. Dust cover x2
2. Silicone diaphragm x2
3. Silicone cylinder x2
4. 210ml cup body x2
5. Linkers x2
6. Valve x2

7. Through joint x2
8. Charging cable x1
9. Pump motor x1
10. Bra adjustment buckle x2
11. Flexible pipe x2
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Pumping mode: the       light is on. Pumping mode has 12
intensity levels.
Express mode: the        light is on. Express mode has 3 intensity
levels. 
Massage mode: the        light is on. Massage mode has 10
intensity levels. 
Stimulation mode: the       light is on. Stimulation mode has 15
intensity levels. 
Switch modes by pressing the        button. 

NOTE! Fully charge the breast pump before first use. When fully
charged, the battery indicator will show a full grid.

CONTROL PANEL

NOTE! This product has a built-in lithium battery. When the battery
indicator flashes, we recommend that you use a certified 5V 1A
adapter to charge the pump motor as soon as possible. 

CONTROL INSTRUCTIONS

Gear display

Time display

Pumping mode

Lighter suction

Switching mode

Stronger suction

Massage mode

Express mode

Stimulation mode

Battery display
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ASSEMBLY

1. Insert the silicone cylinder into the linker and install the valve.

NOTE! Before assembling, disinfect and sterilize all components of
the pump and thoroughly wash your hands. 

2. Insert the assembled silicone cylinder, linker and valve into the
cup body.
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3. Insert the silicone speaker onto the cup body to ensure sealing. 

4. Insert the dust cover onto the silicone speaker on the cup body.
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5. Insert the straight end of the hose into the cup body connector. 

6. Insert the straight ends of the hoses into the cylinder head. Make
sure the hose aligns with the correct hole position to ensure a
secure fit without air leaks.
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PUMPING INSTRUCTIONS
NOTE! Wash your hands thoroughly and make sure your breasts
are clean. 
NOTE! The machine has a memory function. When you turn it on
again, the machine will automatically enter the stimulate mode and
record the suction levels of each mode. 
NOTE! The breast pump will automatically stop after 30 minutes of
work. 

1. Gently hold the breast, attach the trumpet cover and make sure
that your breast is centered, and the massage nursing pad forms a
seal against it. 
2. Press the on/off button. The pump will start automatically in
stimulation mode. Press “+” or “–” to select the massage strength.
When milk begins to flow, press the mode button to switch to
express mode, then choose the most comfortable suction strength
and frequency for pumping.
3. After finishing pumping, turn off the breast pump and carefully
remove the main body from the pump. 
6. Unplug the main engine component. 

SITTING POSITION FOR SUCTION

Relax the body, sit in a
comfortable chair and lean slightly
forward (use cushion to support
back). Make sure to keep the
breast pump and milk collector
upright. 
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POURING THE MILK
Keep the breast upright and remove the pump motor from pump
body carefully. To pour milk into the bottle, make sure the gap of
the milk collector against the bottle mouth. 

STORING THE MILK

Store the breast milk in clean and sterilized storage bottle, and put
it in the fridge immediately. 

NOTE! Only store the collected breast milk in a sterilized breast
pump.
NOTE! Do not freeze the milk repeatedly. 
NOTE! Do not mix fresh breast milk with frozen breast milk. 

To defrost frozen breast milk, place it in the refrigerator overnight.
If you need to use it quickly, you can defrost the milk by placing the
bottle upright in a bowl of warm water.
Alternatively, you may use a bottle warmer to heat the milk more
quickly.

NOTE! Always ensure the bottle remains upright during warming,
and never boil, use a microwave or overheat the milk, as this will
cause nutrient loss.
NOTE! Do not refreeze thawed breast milk. Do not mix fresh breast
milk with thawed milk.

DEFROSTING FROZEN MILK
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TROUBLE SHOOTING
1. Lack of or no suction

Cause Solution

Check whether the valve is correctly
installed and not damaged.

Reinstall or change the valve.

Ensure the silicone diaphragm and
petal pads are securely attached to
the main body of the milk suction
device to maintain a proper seal.

Reinstall or change the diaphragm.

Check whether the connection
between silicone diaphragm and
pump motor is tight.

Tighten all connections.

2. Can not turn on or charge

Cause Solution

Check whether the output of
charger meets the requirements
and whether the charger is plugged
in properly.

Use the right charger and make
sure it is properly plugged in.

Cause Solution

Check whether the output of
charger meets the requirements
and whether the charger is plugged
in properly.

Use the right charger and make
sure it is properly plugged in.

The lithium battery has been
exhausted.

Charge the pump once low in
battery.
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3. Milk backflow

Cause Solution

Diaphragm is not installed properly
or is damaged.

Immediately stop pumping and
switch off the pump, clean it. Do not
use it until you reset the diaphragm
or replace with a new.

4. Breast pain when pumping

Cause Solution

Pain may be caused by excessive
force.

Convert the pump to massage
mode to create stimulation, and
then convert to breast milk mode.
Consult a health specialist if
problems do not resolve.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Name
Wearable
Flow Electric
Breast Pump

Expression
Frequency

30-50/min

Model No 055FF
Expression
Power

150-
270/mmHg

Power Input 5V1A
Massage
Power

75-195/mmHg

Battery
Capacity

1000mAh Shut Time 30min

Battery
Voltage

3.7V Noise Limit ≤60dB

Charging Time 2h-3h Usage Time 1.5h-2h

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Clean and disinfect all parts that come into contact with breast
milk before and after each use.
Do not put the motor or power cord in water. Wipe them with a
clean, damp cloth only.
Rinse the valve and suction part gently.
The suction cup and valve are made of silicone and will wear out
over time. Replace when needed. 
Follow the correct order when taking apart or putting the pump
back together.
You may place the bottle, silicone breast shield, valve, and other
removable parts in a sterilizer for cleaning.

UK

12



Avoid frequent high-temperature sterilization – this can cause
them to age or lose shape, which may affect suction. Sterilize no
more than 5 minutes each time. 
Do not sterilize the motor or power cord.
Damaged parts can reduce suction and prevent proper milk
expression.
Do not heat or sterilize the linker in a microwave.

UK
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VARNING
VIKTIGT! LÄS NOGA OCH FÖRVARA FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK.

VARNING Använd inte denna produkt utan att först läsa
bruksanvisningen.
VARNING Förvara pumpen och dess komponenter utom räckhåll
för barn - små delar kan orsaka kvävning och strypning.
VARNING Dela inte bröstpumpen med andra - risk för
korskontaminering.
VARNING Utsätt inte pumpmotorn för vatten eller andra vätskor -
risk för elektriska stötar.
VARNING Se till att uppsamlad mjölk inte kommer i kontakt med
icke-sterila ytor.

Denna produkt är personlig - dela inte med dig av den.
Rengör och sterilisera alla delar som kommer i kontakt med
bröst och bröstmjölk och kontrollera att de inte är skadade före
varje användningstillfälle.
Använd endast den medföljande nätadaptern eller laddaren.
Om du använder annan utrustning kan det leda till elektriska
stötar eller brandrisk.
Förvara inte delar våta eller fuktiga, då mögel kan bildas.
Pumpa aldrig längre än den rekommenderade tiden - risk för
vävnadsskada.
Förvara inte utrustningen i direkt solljus eller i närheten av
värmekällor.
Förvara bröstmjölk i enlighet med riktlinjerna för
livsmedelssäkerhet - felaktig hantering kan innebära hälsorisker.
Använd endast delar som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
Använd INTE produkten om någon del är trasig, skadad eller
saknas. Kontakta Jollyroom AB för reservdelar och
instruktionslitteratur om det behövs. Byt INTE ut delar.
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BATTERISÄKERHET
Ta inte isär batteriet.
Batteriet får inte slås, krossas eller kastas i eld.
Utsätt inte batteriet för höga temperaturer.
Sluta använda produkten om batteriet är svullet.
Försök inte att byta ut batteriet själv. Det innehåller brandfarliga
och farliga ämnen som kan orsaka personskador, brand eller
explosion.
För inte in metallföremål i batteriet och punktera det inte.
Ladda inte batteriet längre än nödvändigt.
Stäng av produkten innan du tar ut batteriet.
Batteriet måste tas ur innan produkten kasseras.
Endast auktoriserad servicepersonal får byta ut litiumbatteriet.
Om fel typ används kan det orsaka en explosion.
Kassera förbrukade batterier i enlighet med lokala
miljöbestämmelser.

Obs! När enheten drivs av det inbyggda batteriet visar LED-
skärmen en statisk batteriikon. När den är ansluten till laddaren
och avstängd visas en dynamisk batteriladdningsanimation på LED-
skärmen.
Obs! När enheten är i drift och nätadaptern är ansluten, använder
den ström från adaptern. Om nätadaptern kopplas bort, växlar
enheten automatiskt över till det inbyggda batteriet för
strömförsörjning.
Obs! När batteriet är för lågt stannar enheten automatiskt och visar
en varning för att skydda batteriet. När batteriet är fulladdat
avslutas laddningen automatiskt för att förhindra batteriskada.
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DELAR

1. Dammskydd x2
2. Silikonmembran x2
3. Cylinder av silikon x2
4. 210ml kopp kropp x2
5. Länkar x2
6. Ventil x2

7. Genom fog x2
8. Laddningskabel x1
9. Pumpmotor x1
10. Spänne för justering av bygel x2
11. Flexibelt rör x2

11
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Pumpläge: lampaan       är tänd. Pumpläget har 12
intensitetsnivåer.
Express-läge: lampan       är tänd. Expressläget har 3
intensitetsnivåer.
Massageläge: lampan       är tänd. Massageläget har 10
intensitetsnivåer.
Stimuleringsläge: lampan       är tänd. Stimuleringsläget har 15
intensitetsnivåer.
Byt läge genom att trycka på       knappen.

OBS! Ladda bröstpumpen helt innan den används första gången.
När den är fulladdad visar batteriindikatorn ett fullt rutnät.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR STYRNING

OBS! Denna produkt har ett inbyggt litiumbatteri. När
batteriindikatorn blinkar rekommenderar vi att du använder en
certifierad 5V 1A-adapter för att ladda pumpmotorn så snart som
möjligt.

KONTROLLPANEL

Växelindikator

Tidsvisning

Pumpning

Lägre växel

Växla läge

Batteriindikatorr

Stimuleringsläge

Utpumpningsläge

Massageläge

Din stycketext

Starkare läge
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SAMMANSÄTTNING

OBS! Före montering ska du desinficera och sterilisera alla
pumpens komponenter och tvätta händerna noggrant.

1. För in silikoncylindern i länken och montera ventilen.

2. För in den monterade silikoncylindern, länkaren och ventilen i
koppkroppen.
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3. För in silikonhögtalaren på koppkroppen för att säkerställa
tätning.

4. Sätt på dammskyddet på silikonhögtalaren på koppens kropp.
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5. För in den raka änden av slangen i koppens anslutning.

6. För in slangarnas raka ändar i topplocket. Se till att slangen ligger
i linje med rätt hålposition för att säkerställa en säker passform
utan luftläckage.



SE

21

PUMPINSTRUKTIONER
OBS! Tvätta händerna noga och se till att brösten är rena.
OBS! Maskinen har en minnesfunktion. När du slår på den igen
kommer maskinen automatiskt att gå in i stimuleringsläget och
registrera sugnivåerna för varje läge.
OBS! Bröstpumpen stannar automatiskt efter 30 minuters arbete.

1. Håll försiktigt i bröstet, sätt på trumpetskyddet och se till att
bröstet är centrerat och att massageunderlägget sluter tätt mot det.
2. Tryck på på/av-knappen. Pumpen startar automatiskt i
stimuleringsläge. Tryck på "+" eller "-" för att välja massagestyrka.
När mjölken börjar rinna ut trycker du på lägesknappen för att växla
till utpumpningsläge och väljer sedan den sugstyrka och
pumpfrekvens som passar dig bäst.
3. När du har pumpat klart stänger du av bröstpumpen och tar
försiktigt bort huvuddelen från pumpen.
6. Koppla ur huvudmotorkomponenten.

Slappna av i kroppen, sätt dig i en
bekväm stol och luta dig något
framåt (använd en kudde som
stöd för ryggen). Se till att hålla
bröstpumpen och mjölksamlaren
upprätt.

SITTANDE POSITION FÖR SUGNING
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HÄLLER UPP MJÖLKEN
Håll bröstet upprätt och ta försiktigt bort pumpmotorn från
pumpkroppen. För att hälla mjölk i flaskan ska du se till att
mjölkuppsamlarens öppning ligger an mot flaskans mynning.

FÖRVARING AV MJÖLK

Förvara bröstmjölken i en ren och steriliserad flaska och ställ in den
i kylen omedelbart.

OBS! Förvara endast den uppsamlade bröstmjölken i en steriliserad
bröstpump.
OBS! Frys inte mjölken upprepade gånger.
OBS! Blanda inte färsk bröstmjölk med fryst bröstmjölk.

AVFROSTNING AV FRYST MJÖLK

För att tina upp fryst bröstmjölk, lägg den i kylskåpet över natten.
Om du behöver använda den snabbt kan du tina upp mjölken
genom att placera flaskan upprätt i en skål med varmt vatten.
Alternativt kan du använda en flaskvärmare för att värma upp
mjölken snabbare.

OBS! Se alltid till att flaskan står upprätt under uppvärmningen och
koka aldrig, använd aldrig mikrovågsugn eller överhett mjölken,
eftersom det kan leda till näringsförlust.
OBS! Återfrys inte upptinad bröstmjölk. Blanda inte färsk bröstmjölk
med upptinad mjölk.
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FELSÖKNING
1. Bristande eller inget sug

Orsak Lösning

Kontrollera att ventilen är korrekt
installerad och inte är skadad.

Installera om eller byt ut ventilen.

Se till att silikonmembranet och
kronbladen är ordentligt fastsatta
på mjölksugens huvuddel för att
upprätthålla en korrekt tätning.

Installera om eller byt ut
membranet.

Kontrollera att anslutningen mellan
silikonmembranet och
pumpmotorn är tät.

Dra åt alla anslutningar.

2. Kan inte slås på eller laddas

Cause Solution

Check whether the output of
charger meets the requirements
and whether the charger is plugged
in properly.

Use the right charger and make
sure it is properly plugged in.

Orsak Lösning

Kontrollera att laddarens utmatning
uppfyller kraven och att laddaren är
korrekt ansluten.

Använd rätt laddare och se till att
den är ordentligt ansluten.

Litiumbatteriet är urladdat.
Ladda pumpen när batterinivån är
låg.
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3. Återflöde av mjölk

Orsak Lösning

Membranet är inte korrekt
installerat eller är skadat.

Avbryt omedelbart pumpningen,
stäng av pumpen och rengör den.
Använd den inte förrän du har
återställt membranet eller bytt ut
det mot ett nytt.

4. Bröstsmärta vid pumpning

Orsak Lösning

Smärta kan orsakas av överdriven
kraft.

Ställ om pumpen till massageläge
för att skapa stimulans, och ställ
sedan om till bröstmjölksläge.
Kontakta en specialist om
problemen inte går att lösa.
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TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

Namn
Bärbar Flow
Electric
Bröstpump

Uttrycksfrekv
ens

30-50/min

Modell nr 055FF Uttryckskraft
150-
270/mmHg

Strömförsörjn
ing

5V1A
Massage
Power

75-195/mmHg

Batteriets
kapacitet

1000mAh
Avstängningst
id

30min

Batteriets
spänning

3.7V
Gränsvärde
för buller

≤60dB

Laddningstid 2h-3h
Användningsti
d

1.5h-2h

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL
Rengör och desinficera alla delar som kommer i kontakt med
bröstmjölk före och efter varje användningstillfälle.
Lägg inte motorn eller nätsladden i vatten. Torka endast av dem
med en ren, fuktig trasa.
Skölj ventilen och sugdelen försiktigt.
Sugkoppen och ventilen är tillverkade av silikon och kommer att
slitas ut med tiden. Byt ut dem när det behövs.
Följ rätt ordning när pumpen tas isär eller sätts ihop igen.
Du kan placera flaskan, silikonbröstskyddet, ventilen och andra
löstagbara delar i en sterilisator för rengöring.
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Undvik frekvent sterilisering vid hög temperatur - det kan leda
till att de åldras eller förlorar formen, vilket kan påverka
sugförmågan. Sterilisera inte mer än 5 minuter varje gång.
Sterilisera inte motorn eller nätsladden.
Skadade delar kan minska sugförmågan och förhindra korrekt
mjölkutdrivning.
Värm eller sterilisera inte länken i mikrovågsugn.
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ADVARSEL
VIKTIG! LES NØYE OG OPPBEVAR FOR FREMTIDIG REFERANSE.

ADVARSEL Ikke bruk dette produktet uten å lese bruksanvisningen
først.
ADVARSEL Oppbevar pumpen og dens komponenter utilgjengelig
for barn - små deler kan forårsake kvelning og kvelning.
ADVARSEL Ikke del brystpumpen med andre - fare for
krysskontaminering.
ADVARSEL Ikke utsett pumpemotoren for vann eller andre væsker -
fare for elektrisk støt.
ADVARSEL Sørg for at oppsamlet melk ikke kommer i kontakt med
ikke-sterile overflater.

Dette produktet er en personlig gjenstand - ikke del med andre.
Rengjør og steriliser alle deler som kommer i kontakt med bryst
og morsmelk, og kontroller at de ikke er skadet før hver bruk.
Bruk kun den medfølgende strømadapteren eller laderen. Bruk
av annet utstyr kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brannfare.
Ikke oppbevar våte eller fuktige deler, da det kan oppstå mugg.
Pump aldri lenger enn anbefalt varighet - fare for vevsskade.
Ikke oppbevar utstyret i direkte sollys eller i nærheten av
varmekilder.
Oppbevar morsmelk i henhold til retningslinjene for
mattrygghet - feil håndtering kan utgjøre en helserisiko.
Bruk kun deler som er anbefalt av produsenten.
IKKE bruk produktet hvis noen del er ødelagt, skadet eller
mangler. Kontakt Jollyroom AB for å få reservedeler og
instruksjonsmateriell om nødvendig. IKKE bytt ut deler.
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BATTERISIKKERHET
Ikke demonter batteriet.
Ikke slå, knus eller kast batteriet i ild.
Ikke utsett batteriet for høye temperaturer.
Slutt å bruke produktet hvis batteriet er hovent.
Ikke prøv å skifte ut batteriet selv. Det inneholder brennbare og
farlige materialer som kan forårsake personskade, brann eller
eksplosjon.
Ikke stikk metallgjenstander inn i batteriet eller punkter det.
Ikke lad batteriet lenger enn nødvendig.
Slå av produktet før du tar ut batteriet.
Batteriet må tas ut før produktet kastes.
Litiumbatteriet kan bare skiftes ut av autoriserte
serviceleverandører. Bruk av feil type kan føre til eksplosjon.
Kasser brukte batterier i henhold til lokale miljøforskrifter.

MERK! Når enheten drives av det innebygde batteriet, viser LED-
skjermen et statisk batteriikon. Når den er koblet til laderen og slått
av, vil LED-skjermen vise en dynamisk batteriladeanimasjon.
MERK! Når enheten er i bruk og strømadapteren er tilkoblet,
bruker den strøm fra adapteren. Hvis strømadapteren kobles fra,
vil enheten automatisk bytte til det innebygde batteriet for
strømforsyning.
MERK! Når batterinivået er for lavt, vil enheten automatisk stoppe å
fungere og vise en advarsel for å beskytte batteriet. Når batteriet er
fulladet, vil ladingen automatisk stoppe for å forhindre
batteriskade.
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PARTS

1. Støvomslag x2
2. Silikonmembran x2
3. Sylinder av silikon x2
4. 210 ml begerhus x2
5. Koblinger x2
6. Ventil x2

7. Gjennomstrømmingsledd x2
8. Ladekabel x1
9. Pumpemotor x1
10. BH-justeringsspenne x2
11. Fleksibelt rør x2
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KONTROLLPANEL

MERK! Dette produktet har et innebygd litiumbatteri. Når
batteriindikatoren blinker, anbefaler vi at du bruker en sertifisert 5V
1A-adapter til å lade pumpemotoren så snart som mulig.

KONTROLLINSTRUKSJONER
Pumpemodus: lyset       er på. Pumpemodus har 12
intensitetsnivåer.
Ekspressmodus: lyset      er på. Express-modus har 3
intensitetsnivåer.
Massasjemodus: lyset      er på. Massasjemodus har 10
intensitetsnivåer.
Stimuleringsmodus: lyset      er på. Stimuleringsmodus har 15
intensitetsnivåer.
Bytt modus ved å trykke på       knappen.

MERK! Lad brystpumpen helt opp før første gangs bruk. Når
batteriet er fulladet, vil batteriindikatoren vise et fullt rutenett.

Girsvisning

Tidsvisning

Pumpefunksjon

Svakere sug

Bytte modus

Batteriindikator

Stimuleringsmodus

Utpumpingsmodus

Massasjemodus

Sterkere sug
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MONTERING

MERK! Før du monterer pumpen, må du desinfisere og sterilisere
alle pumpens komponenter og vaske hendene grundig.

1. Sett silikonsylinderen inn i koblingsstykket og monter ventilen.

2. Sett den monterte silikonsylinderen, koblingen og ventilen inn i
kopphuset.
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4. Sett støvdekselet på silikonhøyttaleren på koppens kropp.

3. Sett silikonhøyttaleren på koppens kropp for å sikre tetting.
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5. Sett den rette enden av slangen inn i koppens kroppskontakt.

6. Sett de rette endene av slangene inn i topplokket. Pass på at
slangen er på linje med riktig hullposisjon for å sikre at den sitter
godt uten luftlekkasjer.
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OBS! Vask hendene grundig og sørg for at brystene er rene.
MERK! Maskinen har en minnefunksjon. Når du slår den på igjen, vil
maskinen automatisk gå inn i stimuleringsmodus og registrere
sugestyrken i hver modus.
MERK! Brystpumpen stopper automatisk etter 30 minutters arbeid.
1. Hold forsiktig i brystet, sett på trompetdekselet og sørg for at
brystet er sentrert, og at massasjeputen danner en tetning mot det.
2. Trykk på av/på-knappen. Pumpen starter automatisk i
stimuleringsmodus. Trykk på "+" eller "-" for å velge massasjestyrke.
Når melken begynner å renne, trykker du på modusknappen for å
bytte til utpumpingsmodus, og velger deretter den mest behagelige
sugestyrken og pumpefrekvensen.
3. Når du er ferdig med pumpingen, slår du av brystpumpen og
fjerner forsiktig hoveddelen fra pumpen.
6. Koble fra motorens hovedkomponent.

PUMPEINSTRUKSJONER

SITTENDE STILLING FOR SUGING

Slapp av i kroppen, sett deg i en
behagelig stol og len deg litt
fremover (bruk en pute til å støtte
ryggen). Sørg for å holde
brystpumpen og melkesamleren
oppreist.
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HELLE MELKEN
Hold brystet oppreist og fjern pumpemotoren forsiktig fra
pumpehuset. Når du skal helle melk i flasken, må du sørge for at
åpningen på melkeoppsamleren ligger an mot flaskemunnen.

LAGRING AV MELK

Oppbevar morsmelken i en ren og sterilisert flaske, og sett den i
kjøleskapet med en gang.

OBS! Oppbevar kun oppsamlet morsmelk i en sterilisert
brystpumpe.
MERK! Ikke frys melken gjentatte ganger.
MERK! Ikke bland fersk morsmelk med frossen morsmelk.

TINING AV FROSSEN MELK

For å tine frossen morsmelk, legg den i kjøleskapet over natten.
Hvis du trenger å bruke den raskt, kan du tine melken ved å
plassere flasken oppreist i en bolle med varmt vann.
Alternativt kan du bruke en flaskevarmer for å varme opp melken
raskere.

MERK! Sørg alltid for at flasken står oppreist under oppvarmingen,
og melk må aldri kokes, brukes i mikrobølgeovn eller overopphetes,
da dette vil føre til tap av næringsstoffer.
MERK! Ikke frys ned tint morsmelk på nytt. Ikke bland fersk
morsmelk med tint melk.
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FEILSØKING
1. Manglende eller intet sug

Årsak Løsning

Kontroller at ventilen er riktig
montert og ikke er skadet.

Installer eller bytt ventilen på nytt.

Sørg for at silikonmembranen og
kronbladputene er godt festet til
melkesugerens hoveddel for å
opprettholde en god forsegling.

Installer eller bytt membranen på
nytt.

Kontroller om forbindelsen mellom
silikonmembranen og
pumpemotoren er tett.

Stram alle tilkoblinger.

Cause Solution

Check whether the output of
charger meets the requirements
and whether the charger is plugged
in properly.

Use the right charger and make
sure it is properly plugged in.

Årsak Løsning

Kontroller at laderens utgangseffekt
oppfyller kravene og at laderen er
riktig tilkoblet.

Bruk riktig lader, og sørg for at den
er ordentlig koblet til.

Litiumbatteriet er utladet.
Lad pumpen når batterinivået er
lavt.

2. Kan ikke slå seg på eller lade
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3. Tilbakestrømning av melk

Årsak Løsning

Membranen er ikke riktig installert
eller er skadet.

Stopp pumpingen umiddelbart, slå
av pumpen og rengjør den. Ikke
bruk den før du har tilbakestilt
membranen eller byttet den ut med
en ny.

4. Breast pain when pumping

Årsak Løsning

Smerte kan være forårsaket av
overdreven kraft.

Sett pumpen i massasjemodus for å
skape stimulering, og sett den
deretter i morsmelkemodus. Rådfør
deg med en helsespesialist hvis
problemene ikke løser seg.
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TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

Rengjør og desinfiser alle deler som kommer i kontakt med
morsmelk før og etter hver bruk.
Ikke legg motoren eller strømledningen i vann. Tørk dem kun av
med en ren, fuktig klut.
Skyll ventilen og sugedelen forsiktig.
Sugekoppen og ventilen er laget av silikon og vil slites ut over
tid. Skift ut når det er nødvendig.
Følg riktig rekkefølge når du tar pumpen fra hverandre eller
setter den sammen igjen.
Du kan legge flasken, silikonbrystskjoldet, ventilen og andre
avtakbare deler i en sterilisator for rengjøring.

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Navn
Bærbar Flow
elektrisk
 Brystpumpe

Uttrykksfrekv
ens

30-50/min

Modell nr. 055FF Uttrykkskraft
150-
270/mmHg

Strømtilførsel 5V1A
Massasje
Power

75-195/mmHg

Batterikapasit
et

1000mAh Stengetid 30min

Batterispenni
ng

3.7V Støygrense ≤60dB

Ladetid 2h-3h Brukstid 1.5h-2h
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Unngå hyppig sterilisering ved høy temperatur - dette kan føre
til at de eldes eller mister formen, noe som kan påvirke
sugingen. Steriliser ikke mer enn 5 minutter hver gang.
Ikke steriliser motoren eller strømledningen.
Skadede deler kan redusere sugestyrken og forhindre riktig
melkeuttak.
Ikke varm opp eller steriliser koblingsenheten i mikrobølgeovn.
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ADVARSEL
VIGTIGT! LÆS OMHYGGELIGT OG GEM TIL SENERE BRUG.

ADVARSEL! Brug ikke dette produkt uden først at have læst
brugsanvisningen.
ADVARSEL! Opbevar pumpen og dens dele utilgængeligt for børn,
da dele kan forårsage kvælning og strangulering.
ADVARSEL! Del ikke brystpumpen med andre, da der findes risiko
for krydskontaminering.
ADVARSEL! Udsæt ikke pumpemotoren for vand eller andre væsker,
da det kan forårsage elektrisk stød.
ADVARSEL! Sørg for, at opsamlet mælk ikke kommer i kontakt med
ikke-steriliserede  overflader.

Dette produkt er personligt – del det ikke med andre.
Rengør og steriliser alle dele, der kommer i kontakt med dit
bryst og din modermælk, og kontroller dem for skader før hver
brug.
Brug kun den medfølgende strømadapter eller oplader. Brug af
andet udstyr kan resultere i elektrisk stød eller brandfare.
Opbevar ikke våde eller fugtige dele, da der kan dannes mug og
skimmel.
Pump aldrig længere end den anbefalede varighed, da der er
risiko for, at vævsskade kan opstå.
Opbevar ikke udstyret i direkte sollys eller i nærheden af
varmekilder.
Opbevar modermælken i henhold til retningslinjerne for
fødevaresikkerhed, da forkert håndtering kan udgøre en
sundhedsrisiko.
Brug kun dele, der er anbefalet af producenten.
Brug IKKE produktet, hvis nogen del er ødelagt, beskadiget eller
mangler. Kontakt Jollyroom AB for at få reservedele og
instruktionsmateriale, hvis det er nødvendigt. Du må IKKE
udskifte dele.
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BATTERI-SIKKERHED
Batteriet må ikke skilles ad.
Slå ikke på batteriet, knus ikke batteriet, og kast det ikke ind i ild.
Udsæt ikke batteriet for høje temperaturer.
Stop med at bruge produktet, hvis batteriet er hævet.
Forsøg ikke selv at udskifte batteriet. Det indeholder brændbare
og farlige materialer, der kan forårsage personskade, brand eller
eksplosion.
Indsæt ikke metalgenstande ind i batteriet, og punkter det ikke.
Oplad ikke batteriet i længere tid end nødvendigt.
Sluk for produktet, før batteriet tages ud.
Batteriet skal tages ud, før produktet bortskaffes.
Kun autoriserede serviceleverandører må udskifte
litiumbatteriet. Brug af den forkerte type batteri kan forårsage
en eksplosion.
Brugte batterier skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale miljøregler.

BEMÆRK! Når enheden drives af det indbyggede batteri, viser LED-
skærmen et statisk batteriikon. Når enheden er slukket og tilsluttet
opladeren, viser LED-skærmen en dynamisk opladningsanimation.
BEMÆRK! Når enheden er i brug, og strømforsyningen er tilsluttet,
bruger den strøm fra adapteren. Hvis strømforsyningen afbrydes,
skifter enheden automatisk til det indbyggede batteri.
BEMÆRK! Når batteriet er for lavt, stopper enheden automatisk
med at fungere og viser en advarsel for at beskytte batteriet. Når
batteriet er fuldt opladet, stopper opladningen automatisk for at
forhindre beskadigelse af batteriet.
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DELE

1. Støvlåg x 2
2. Silikonemembran x 2
3. Silikonecylinder x 2
4. 210 ml kop krop x 2
5. Forbindelssstykke x 2
6. Ventil x 2

7. Gennemled x 2
8. Opladningskabel x 1
9. Pumpemotor x 1
10. Spænde til justering af bh x 2
11. Fleksibelt rør x 2

11



BETJENINGSPANEL

Pumpetilstand: Lyset er       tændt. Pumpetilstanden har 12
intensitetsniveauer.
Eksprestilstand: Lyset er        tændt. Eksprestilstanden har 3
intensitetsniveauer.
Massagetilstand: Lyset er       tændt. Massagefunktionen har 10
intensitetsniveauer.
Stimuleringstilstand: Lyset er        tændt. Stimuleringstilstanden
har 15 intensitetsniveauer.
Skift tilstand ved at trykke på        knappen.

BEMÆRK! Oplad brystpumpen helt før første brug. Når den er fuldt
opladet, viser batteriindikatoren et fuldt gitter.

BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

BEMÆRK! Dette produkt har et indbygget litiumbatteri. Når
batteriindikatoren blinker, anbefaler vi, at du bruger en certificeret
5V 1A-adapter til at oplade pumpemotoren så hurtigt som muligt.

Gearvisning

Tidsvisning

Pumpetilstand

Svagere sug

Skift tilstand

Stærkere sug

Massagetilstand

Stimulationstilstand

Eksprestilstand

Batterivisning
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SAMLING

BEMÆRK! Før samling skal alle brystpumpens dele desinficeres og
steriliseres, og hænderne skal vaskes grundigt.

1. Indsæt silikonecylinderen i forbindelssstykket, og monter
ventilen.

2. Indsæt den samlede silikonecylinder, forbindelssstykket og
ventilen ind i koppen.
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3. Sæt silikoneklokken på koppen for at sikre forsegling.

4. Sæt støvlåget på silikoneklokken på koppen.
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6. Indsæt de lige ender af slangerne ind i topstykket. Sørg for, at
slangen flugter med den korrekte hulposition for at sikre en sikker
pasform uden luftlækager.

5. Indsæt den lige ende af slangen ind i koppens tilslutning.
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PUMPEINSTRUKTIONER
BEMÆRK! Vask dine hænder grundigt, og sørg for, at dine bryster er
rene.
BEMÆRK! Maskinen har en hukommelsesfunktion. Når du tænder
for den igen, går maskinen automatisk ind i stimuleringstilstanden
og registrerer sugestyrken i hver tilstand.
BEMÆRK! Brystpumpen stopper automatisk efter 30 minutters.

1. Hold forsigtigt om brystet, sæt trompetovertrækket på, og sørg
for, at brystet er centreret, samt at massagepuden slutter tæt til.
2. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen. Pumpen starter automatisk i
stimuleringstilstand. Tryk på "+" eller "-" for at vælge massagestyrke.
Når mælken begynder at løbe, tryk da på knappen for at skifte til
tilstanden for udmalkning. Vælg derefter vælge den mest
behagelige sugestyrke og pumpefrekvens.
3. Når du er færdig med at pumpe, sluk da for brystpumpen, og
fjern forsigtigt hoveddelen fra pumpen.
6. Tag stikket ud af motorens hoveddel.

Sæt dig i en behagelig stol, slap af i
kroppen og læn dig lidt frem (brug
en pude til at støtte ryggen). Sørg
for at holde brystpumpen og
mælkeopsamleren oprejst.

SIDDENDE STILLING TIL SUGNING
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HÆLD MÆLKEN OP
Hold brystet oprejst, og fjern forsigtigt pumpemotoren fra
pumpehuset. Når du hælder mælk i flasken, skal du sørge for, at
mellemrummet på mælkeopsamleren er mod flaskens munding.

Opbevar modermælken i en ren, steriliseret flaske, og stil den i
køleskabet med det samme.

BEMÆRK! Opbevar kun den opsamlede modermælk i en steriliseret
flaske.
BEMÆRK! Frys ikke modermælk gentagne gange.
BEMÆRK! Bland ikke frisk modermælk med frossen modermælk.

For at optø frossen modermælk skal den placeres i køleskab natten
over.
Hvis mælken skal bruges hurtigt, kan du tø mælken op ved at stille
flasken på højkant i en skål med varmt vand.
Du kan også bruge en flaskevarmer til at opvarme mælken
hurtigere.

BEMÆRK! Sørg altid for, at flasken står oprejst under
opvarmningen. Kog aldrig, brug aldrig mikrobølgeovn eller
overophed aldrig mælken, da det medfører tab af næringsstoffer.
BEMÆRK! Bland ikke frisk modermælk med frossen modermælk.

OPTØNING AF FROSSEN MÆLK

OPBEVARING AF MÆLK
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FEJLFINDING
1. Manglende eller intet sug

Årsag Løsning

Kontrollér, om ventilen er korrekt
installeret eller beskadiget.

Geninstaller eller udskift ventilen.

Sørg for, at silikonemembranen og
kronbladspuderne sidder godt fast
på mælkesugerens hoveddel for at
opretholde en korekt forsegling.

Geninstaller eller udskift
membranen.

Kontrollér, om forbindelsen mellem
silikonemembranen og
pumpemotoren er tæt.

Stram alle forbindelser.

Cause Solution

Check whether the output of
charger meets the requirements
and whether the charger is plugged
in properly.

Use the right charger and make
sure it is properly plugged in.

Årsag Løsning

Kontrollér, om opladerens output
opfylder kravene, samt om
opladeren er tilsluttet korrekt.

Brug den korrekte oplader, og sørg
for, at den er sat ordentligt til.

Litiumbatteriet er opbrugt.
Oplad pumpen, når batteriniveauet
er lavt.

2. Kan ikke tænde eller oplade
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3. Tilbageløb af mælk

Årsag Løsning

Membranen er ikke installeret
korrekt eller er beskadiget.

Stop straks med at pumpe. Sluk for
pumpen, og rengør den. Brug den
ikke, før membranen er nulstillet
eller udskiftet med en ny.

Årsag Løsning

Smerter kan være forårsaget af
overdreven kraft.

Sæt pumpen i massagetilstand for
at skabe stimulering, og sæt den
derefter i tilstanden for udmalkning.
Kontakt en sundhedsspecialist, hvis
problemerne ikke løser sig.

4. Breast pain when pumping
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TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Navn
Bærbar Flow
elektrisk
 Brystpumpe

Udtryksfrekve
ns

30-50/min

Model nr. 055FF Udtrykskraft
150-
270/mmHg

Strømindgang 5V1A
Massage
Power

75-195/mmHg

Batterikapacit
et

1000mAh Slukker efter 30min

Batterispændi
ng

3.7V Støjgrænse ≤60dB

Opladningstid 2h-3h Brugstid 1.5h-2h

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Rengør og desinficer alle dele, der kommer i kontakt med
modermælk, før og efter hver brug.
Læg ikke motoren eller ledningen i vand. Tør dem kun af med en
ren, fugtig klud.
Skyl forsigtigt ventilen og sugedelen.
Sugekoppen og ventilen er lavet af silikone og bliver slidt med
tiden. Udskift dem, når det er nødvendigt.
Følg den korrekte rækkefølge, når du skiller pumpen ad eller
sætter den sammen igen.
Flasken, silikonebrystskjoldet, ventilen og andre aftagelige dele
kan placeres i en sterilisator for at rengøre dem.
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Undgå hyppig sterilisering ved høje temperaturer, da dette kan
mindske levetiden unødigt eller påvirke formen, og dermed
påvirke sugekraften. Steriliser ikke mere end 5 minutter ad
gangen.
Steriliser ikke motoren eller ledningen.
Beskadigede dele kan reducere sugekraften og forhindre
korrekt udmalkning.
Opvarm eller steriliser ikke forbindelsesstykket i mikrobølgeovn.
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VAROITUS
TÄRKEÄÄ! LUE HUOLELLISESTI JA SÄILYTÄ MYÖHEMPÄÄ
KÄYTTÖÄ VARTEN.
VAROITUS Älä käytä tätä tuotetta lukematta ensin käyttöohjeita.
VAROITUS Pidä pumppu ja sen osat poissa lasten ulottuvilta –
pienet osat voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisen ja kuristumisen.
VAROITUS Älä jaa rintapumppua muiden kanssa –
ristikontaminaation vaara.
VAROITUS Älä altista pumpun moottoria vedelle tai muille nesteille
– sähköiskun vaara.
VAROITUS Varmista, että kerätty maito ei joudu kosketuksiin
muiden kuin steriilien pintojen kanssa.

Tämä tuote on henkilökohtainen – älä jaa sitä.
Puhdista ja steriloi kaikki osat, jotka joutuvat kosketuksiin
rintojen ja äidinmaidon kanssa, ja tarkista ennen jokaista
käyttökertaa, ettei pumppu ole vahingoittunut.
Käytä vain mukana toimitettua verkkolaitetta tai laturia. Muiden
laitteiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon vaaran.
Älä siirrä märkiä tai kosteita osia säilytykseen, sillä niihin voi
muodostua hometta.
Älä koskaan pumppaa suositeltua pidempään –
kudosvaurioiden vaara.
Älä säilytä laitetta suorassa auringonvalossa tai
lämmönlähteiden lähellä.
Säilytä rintamaitoa elintarviketurvallisuusohjeiden mukaisesti –
vääränlainen käsittely voi aiheuttaa terveysriskejä.
Käytä vain valmistajan suosittelemia osia.
ÄLÄ käytä tuotetta, jos jokin osa on rikki, vaurioitunut tai
puuttuu. Ota tarvittaessa yhteyttä Jollyroom AB:hen varaosien ja
ohjekirjallisuuden saamiseksi. ÄLÄ vaihda osia.
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AKUN TURVALLISUUS
Älä pura akkua.
Älä lyö, murskaa tai heitä akkua tuleen.
Älä altista akkua korkeille lämpötiloille.
Lopeta tuotteen käyttö, jos akku on turvonnut.
Älä yritä vaihtaa akkua itse. Se sisältää syttyviä ja vaarallisia
aineita, jotka voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen, tulipalon tai
räjähdyksen.
Älä työnnä metalliesineitä akun sisään tai puhkaise sitä.
Älä lataa akkua pidempään kuin on tarpeen.
Sammuta tuote ennen akun irrottamista.
Paristo on poistettava ennen tuotteen hävittämistä.
Vain valtuutetut huoltoliikkeet voivat vaihtaa litiumpariston.
Väärän tyyppisen akun käyttäminen voi aiheuttaa räjähdyksen.
Hävitä käytetyt paristot paikallisten ympäristömääräysten
mukaisesti.

HUOM! Kun laite toimii sisäänrakennetulla akulla, LED-näyttö
näyttää staattisen akun kuvakkeen. Kun laite on kytketty laturiin ja
sammutettu, LED-näyttö näyttää dynaamisen akun
latausanimaation.
HUOM! Kun laite on käynnissä ja virtasovitin on kytkettynä, laite
käyttää virtaa sovittimesta. Jos virtasovitin irrotetaan, laite vaihtaa
automaattisesti sisäänrakennettuun akkuun.
HUOM! Kun akun varaus on liian alhainen, laite sammuu
automaattisesti ja näyttää varoituksen akun suojaamiseksi. Kun
akku on täysin ladattu, lataus keskeytyy automaattisesti akun
vaurioitumisen estämiseksi.
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OSAT

1. Pölysuoja x2
2. Silikonikalvo x2
3. Silikonisylinteri x2
4. 210 ml:n säiliöosa x2
5. Liittimet x2
6. Venttiili x2

7. Läpiliitos x2
8. Latausjohto x1
9. Pumpun moottori x1
10. Rintaliivien säätösolki x2
11. Joustava putki x2

11
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HUOM! Tässä tuotteessa on sisäänrakennettu litiumparisto. Kun
akun merkkivalo vilkkuu, suosittelemme, että käytät sertifioitua 5V
1A -sovitinta pumpun moottorin lataamiseen mahdollisimman pian.

Pumppaustila: Valo       palaa. Pumppaustilassa on 12
voimakkuustasoa.
Express-tila: Valo       palaa. Express-tilassa on 3
voimakkuustasoa.
Hierontatila: Valo        palaa. Hierontatilassa on 10
voimakkuustasoa.
Stimulaatiotila: Valo       palaa. Stimulaatiotilassa on 15
voimakkuustasoa.
Vaihda tilaa painamalla        painiketta.

HUOMAUTUS! Lataa rintapumppu täyteen ennen ensimmäistä
käyttökertaa. Kun akku on ladattu täyteen, akun merkkivalo näyttää
täyden ruudukon.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

OHJAUSPANEELI

Vaihdenäyttö

Ajan näyttö

Pikatila

Hierontatila

Vahvempi imu

Pumpustila

Stimulaatiotila

Akkunäyttö

Heikompi imu

Tilavaihto
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KOKOAMINEN

HUOMAUTUS! Pese kädet ja desinfioi ja steriloi kaikki pumpun osat
huolellisesti ennen kokoamista.

2. Aseta koottu silikonisylinteri, liitin ja venttiili säiliöosaan.

1. Aseta silikonisylinteri liittimeen ja asenna venttiili.
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3. Aseta silikonikalvo säiliöosaan varmistaaksesi tiiviyden.

4. Aseta pölysuoja säiliöosan rungossa olevan silikonikalvon päälle.
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5. Työnnä letkun suora pää säiliöosan liitäntäosaan.

6. Työnnä letkujen suorat päät sylinterin kanteen. Varmista, että
letkut osuvat oikeisiin reikiin, jotta kiinnitys on tiivis eikä ilma pääse
vuotamaan.
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PUMPPAUSOHJEET
HUOM! Pese kätesi huolellisesti ja varmista, että rintasi ovat
puhtaat.
HUOM! Laitteessa on muistitoiminto. Kun käynnistät sen uudelleen,
laite siirtyy automaattisesti stimulaatiotilaan ja tallentaa kunkin tilan
tehotason.
HUOMAUTUS! Rintapumppu pysähtyy automaattisesti 30 minuutin
käytön jälkeen.

1. Pidä rinnasta hellästi kiinni, kiinnitä suppilosuoja ja varmista, että
rinta asettuu keskelle ja hierova tyyny on tiiviisti rinnan ympärillä.
2. Paina ON/OFF-painiketta. Pumppu käynnistyy automaattisesti
stimulaatiotilaan. Valitse hieronnan voimakkuus painamalla "+" tai "-
". Kun maitoa alkaa virrata, siirry pumppaustilaan painamalla
tilapainiketta ja valitse sitten mukavin imuvoimakkuus ja
pumppaustaajuus. 
3. Kun olet lopettanut pumppaamisen, sammuta rintapumppu ja
irrota varovasti runko pumpusta.
6. Irrota moottorin pääkomponentti.

ISTUMA-ASENTO PUMPPAUSTA VARTEN

Rentouta kehosi, istu mukavaan
tuoliin ja nojaa hieman eteenpäin
(käytä tyynyä selän tukena).
Varmista, että rintapumppu ja
maidonkerääjä pysyvät pystyssä.
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MAIDON KAATAMINEN
Pidä rinta pystyssä ja irrota pumpun moottori varovasti pumpun
rungosta. Kun haluat kaataa maitoa pulloon, varmista, että
maidonkerääjän ja pullonsuun välinen rako on sopiva.

MAIDON VARASTOINTI

Säilytä rintamaito puhtaassa ja sterilisoidussa säilytyspullossa ja
laita se välittömästi jääkaappiin.

HUOM! Säilytä kerättyä rintamaitoa vain steriloidussa
rintapumpussa.
HUOM! Älä pakasta maitoa toistuvasti.
HUOM! Älä sekoita tuoretta rintamaitoa pakastettuun rintamaitoon.

PAKASTETUN MAIDON SULATTAMINEN

Pakastettu rintamaito sulatetaan jääkaapissa yön yli.
Jos maitoa tarvitaan nopeasti, voit sulattaa sen asettamalla pullon
pystyasentoon kulhoon, jossa on lämmintä vettä.
Vaihtoehtoisesti voit käyttää pullonlämmitintä maidon
lämmittämiseksi nopeammin.

HUOM! Varmista aina, että pullo pysyy pystyssä lämmittämisen
aikana, äläkä koskaan keitä, käytä mikroaaltouunia tai kuumenna
maitoa liikaa, sillä se aiheuttaa ravinteiden menetystä.
HUOM! Älä pakasta sulatettua rintamaitoa. Älä sekoita tuoretta
rintamaitoa sulatettuun maitoon.
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VIANMÄÄRITYS

Cause Solution

Check whether the output of
charger meets the requirements
and whether the charger is plugged
in properly.

Use the right charger and make
sure it is properly plugged in.

Syy Ratkaisu

Tarkista, että laturin lähtö täyttää
vaatimukset ja että laturi on
kytketty oikein.

Käytä oikeaa laturia ja varmista, että
se on kunnolla kytketty.

Litiumparisto on tyhjentynyt. Lataa pumppu, kun akku on tyhjä.

2. Ei voi kytkeä päälle tai ladata

Syy Ratkaisu

Tarkista, että venttiili on asennettu
oikein eikä se ole vaurioitunut.

Asenna venttiili uudelleen tai vaihda
se.

Tarkista, että silikonikalvo ja
terälehtityynyt ovat kunnolla
kiinnitettyinä rintapumpun runkoon
tiiviyden varmistamiseksi.

Asenna kalvo uudelleen tai vaihda
se.

Tarkista, että silikonikalvon ja
pumpun moottorin välinen liitos on
tiivis.

Kiristä kaikki liitännät.

1. Imun puute tai puuttuminen
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3. Maidon takaisinvirtaus

Syy Solution

Kipu voi johtua liiallisesta voimasta.

Vaihda hierontatilaan stimulaation
aikaansaamiseksi ja sen jälkeen
pumppaustilaan. Ota yhteyttä
terveydenhuollon asiantuntijaan, jos
ongelmat eivät ratkea.

Syy Ratkaisu

Kalvoa ei ole asennettu oikein tai se
on vaurioitunut.

Lopeta pumppaus välittömästi ja
sammuta pumppu ja puhdista se.
Älä käytä sitä ennen kuin kalvo
toimii asianmukaisesti tai on
vaihdettu uuteen.

4. Rintakipu pumppauksen aikana
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TEKNISET TIEDOT

Puhdista ja desinfioi kaikki osat, jotka joutuvat kosketuksiin
rintamaidon kanssa, ennen ja jälkeen jokaisen käytön.
Älä laita moottoria tai virtajohtoa veteen. Pyyhi ne vain
puhtaalla, kostealla liinalla.
Huuhtele venttiili ja imuosa varovasti.
Imukuppi ja venttiili on valmistettu silikonista, ja ne kuluvat ajan
myötä. Vaihda tarvittaessa.
Noudata oikeaa järjestystä, kun purat tai kokoat pumpun
takaisin.
Voit laittaa pullon, silikonirintasuojan, venttiilin ja muut
irrotettavat osat sterilointilaitteeseen puhdistusta varten.

HUOLTO JA YLLÄPITO

Nimi
Puettava Flow
Electric
Rintapumppu

Imurytmin
taajuus

30-50/min

Malli nro 055FF
Imurytmin
voimakkuus

150-
270/mmHg

Virransyöttö 5V1A
Hieronnan
teho

75-195/mmHg

Akun
kapasiteetti

1000mAh
Automaattine
n sammutus

30min

Akun jännite 3.7V
Melun raja-
arvo

≤60dB

Latausaika 2h-3h Käyttöaika 1.5h-2h
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Vältä toistuvaa korkean lämpötilan sterilointia. Tämä voi
aiheuttaa osien vanhenemista tai muodon menettämistä, mikä
voi vaikuttaa imutehoon. Steriloi enintään 5 minuuttia
kerrallaan.
Älä steriloi moottoria tai virtajohtoa.
Vaurioituneet osat voivat heikentää imutehoa ja estää maidon
asianmukaisen keräämisen.
Älä kuumenna tai steriloi liitintä mikroaaltouunissa.
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